

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CONNIE RAY ISRAEL,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC95873

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
IN AND FOR PUTNAM COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

KENNETH S. NUNNELLEY  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Fla. Bar #0998818  
444 Seabreeze Blvd. 5th FL  
Daytona Beach, FL 32118  
(904) 238-4990  
Fax (904) 226-0457

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF FONT . . . . . i  
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . ii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iii  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 1  
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS . . . . . 2  
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . . 17  
I. THE "INVOLUNTARY EXCLUSION" CLAIM . . . . . 19  
II. THE DENIAL OF THE MOTION TO CONTINUE CLAIM . . . . . 21  
III. THE NON-STATUTORY MITIGATION CLAIM . . . . . 23  
IV. THE DENIAL OF THE MOTION FOR MISTRIAL . . . . . 25  
V. DEATH IS THE PROPER SENTENCE . . . . . 28  
VI. THE "SPLIT JURY VOTE" CLAIM . . . . . 33  
VII. THE "SHACKLING" CLAIM . . . . . 34  
CONCLUSION . . . . . 38  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Alvord v. State*,  
322 So.2d 533 (Fla. 1975), *cert. denied*,  
428 U.S. 923, 96 S.Ct. 3234, 49 L.Ed.2d 1226 (1976) . . . 34

*Blanco v. State*,  
706 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1997), *cert. denied*,  
119 S.Ct. 96 (1998) . . . . . 31

*Brown v. State*,  
565 So.2d 304 (Fla.), *cert. denied*, 498 U.S. 992,  
111 S.Ct. 537, 112 L.Ed.2d 547 (1990) . . . . . 34

*Brown v. State*,  
721 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1998) . . . . . 32

*Cole v. State*,  
701 So.2d 845 (Fla. 1997) . . . . . 32

*Consalvo v. State*,  
697 So.2d 805 (Fla. 1996) . . . . . 24

*Correll v. Dugger*,  
558 So.2d 422 (Fla. 1990) . . . . . 36

*Davis v. State*,  
698 So.2d 1182 (Fla. 1997), *cert. denied*, 522 U.S.  
1127, 118 S.Ct. 1076, 140 L.Ed.2d 134 (1998) . . . . . 30

*Derrick v. State*,  
581 So.2d 31 (Fla. 1991) . . . . . 36

*Diaz v. State*,  
513 So.2d 1045 (Fla. 1987) . . . . . 22

*Finney v. State*,  
660 So.2d 674 (Fla. 1995) . . . . . 34

*Foster v. State*,  
679 So.2d 747 (Fla. 1996), *cert. denied*, 520 U.S.  
1122, 117 S.Ct. 1259, 137 L.Ed.2d 338 (1997) . . . . . 30

*Gordon v. State*,  
704 So.2d 107 (Fla. 1997) . . . . . 32

<i>Henry v. State</i> , 689 So.2d 239 (Fla. 1996)	. . . . .	32
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 727 So.2d 193 (Fla. 1998)	. . . . .	30, 31
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 413 So.2d 741 (Fla. 1982)	. . . . .	30
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 755 So.2d 638 (Fla. 2000)	. . . . .	30
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337, 90 S.Ct. 1057, 25 L.Ed.2d 353 (1970)	. . . . .	22, 37
<i>James v. State</i> , 453 So.2d 786 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 1098, 105 S.Ct. 608, 83 L.Ed.2d 717 (1984)	. . . . .	34
<i>James v. State</i> , 695 So.2d 1229 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1000, 118 S.Ct. 569, 139 L.Ed.2d 409 (1997)	. . . . .	30
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 449 So.2d 253 (Fla. 1984)	. . . . .	36, 37
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 569 So.2d 1234 (Fla. 1990)	. . . . .	34
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 748 So.2d 1012 (Fla. 1999)	. . . . .	31
<i>Knight v. State</i> , 721 So.2d 287 (Fla. 1998)	. . . . .	21, 22
<i>Kramer v. State</i> , 619 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1993)	. . . . .	31
<i>Lott v. State</i> , 695 So.2d 1239 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 986, 118 S.Ct. 452, 139 L.Ed.2d 387 (1997)	. . . . .	30
<i>Lucas v. State</i> , 568 So.2d 18 (Fla. 1990)	. . . . .	24
<i>Marshall v. State</i> , 604 So.2d 799 (Fla. 1992)	. . . . .	33

<i>Meek v. State,</i> 474 So.2d 340 (Fla. 4 DCA 1985)	20
<i>Nelson v. State,</i> 748 So.2d 237 (Fla. 1999)	24
<i>Pope v. State,</i> 679 So.2d 710 (Fla. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 1123, 117 S.Ct. 975, 136 L.Ed.2d 858 (1997)	30
<i>Porter v. State,</i> 564 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	30
<i>Rhodes v. State,</i> 638 So.2d 920 (Fla. 1994)	30
<i>Rolling v. State,</i> 695 So.2d 278 (Fla. 1997)	32
<i>State v. DiGuilio,</i> 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	25, 28
<i>State v. Spaziano,</i> 692 So.2d 174 (Fla. 1997)	22, 27
<i>Steinhorst v. State,</i> 412 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	33, 34
<i>Thompson v. State,</i> 648 So.2d 692 (Fla. 1994)	34
<i>Valdes v. State,</i> 626 So.2d 1316 (Fla. 1993)	20, 22
<i>Wilson v. State,</i> 753 So.2d 683 (Fla. 3 DCA 2000)	21
<i>Zack v. State,</i> 753 So.2d 9 (Fla. 2000)	32
